04-23-2001

CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKSONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101692141 . atents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, AS WORLD KITCHEN, INC. ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT Internal Address:_ ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 270 Park Avenue ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Corporation-State City: NEW YORK ____ State: NY ____ ZIP: 10017 Other_ ☐ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 20 Yes D No Association ☐ General Partnership_____ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Parthership_ □ Corporation-State NY □ Assignment □ Merger □ Other Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other _____ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation ☐ Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: APRIL 12, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 04/26/2001 LMUELLER 00000162 759474 SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE 40.00 OP FC:481 FC:482 4075.00 OP Additional numbers attached? X Yes □ No. 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: FEDERAL RESEARCH CORPORATION 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... Internal Address: □ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 400 Seventh St., N.W. 8. Deposit account number: Suite 101 City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20004 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. April 19, 2001 PIERO GIUDICE Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Trademarks

Owner	vner Trademark	
World Kitchen, Inc.	1801 REVERE WARE & Des.	759,474
	440A FINE	2310041
	ABUNDANCE	1,774,259
	ADVANCE	2,322,334
	ALWAYS SHARP	1,859,302
	AMERICAN CARVER	1,635,981
	AMERICAN CHEF	1,266,204
	AMERICAN PRIDE	1,635,982
	Baker's Secret	964,975
	BAKER'S SECRET CLASSICS	2,373,205
	Baker's Secret PRO	1,897,549
	BEST MADE CUTTING TOOLS IN THE WORLD	2,136,367
	BETTER COOKING BY DESIGN	1,975,177
	Beverage Boy (Deluxe)	1,299,646

011602-0089-08610-NY02.2075879.6

BIOCURVE	1,329,268
"Blue 2" Design	1,895,684
BOUTIQUE	1,053,651
CELEBRATIONS COLLECTION	2,070,676
CENTURA	2,283,757
CENTURA	771,137
CENTURA CLEAR	2,283,758
CENTURA PRO	2,403,540
CHEF'S PROFESSIONAL	2,301,030
CHICAGO CUTLERY	1,220,606
CHICAGO CUTLERY & KNIFE POINT DESIGN	1,388,066
CHICAGO CUTLERY BASICS	2,246,570
CHICAGO CUTLERY INTERNATIONAL	2,109,375
CLASSIC CHEF	1,849,790
CLEAR ELEGANCE	1,320,791
Color Blue	75/81,532
Color Red Dot	322,027
COMBINATIONS	2,363,136
COMCOR	1,312,374
COOK-IT-ALL	2,304,756
Cookie Creations	1,898,974
COOK'N'CARRY	1,988,852
COOKWARE YOU CAN COUNT ON	2,226,049
COPPER MAID & DESIGN	740,819
CORELLE	861,362
CORELLE COORDINATES	1,801,573
CORELLE IMPRESSIONS	1,795,901
CORNERSTONE	1,225,100
CORNFLOWER Design (Horizontal)	892,030
Corro-Cure	2,326,051
DROP-SHEAR	2,352,441
DUAL KNIFE POINTS LOGO	2,259,118
DYNAMICS	2,326,936
EASY STEEL	1,739,490
ECLIPSE	1,840,220
EKCO	425,967
EKCO	432,093
EKCO & DESIGN	2,160,813
EKCO (block letter)	641,028
EKCO AIR WARE AIR INSULATED	2,355,687
EKCO ENDURA	2,300,430
EKCO IMPULSE MERCHANDISING	2,013,797
EKCO RESOLUTIONS	2,388,679
ELIZE	75/881936
EUROSTAHL	1,506,854

	EVERWOOD	2,298,806
	EXCEL	1,947,165
	EXPRESSIONS	1,174,278
	FANCIBAKES	2,224,770
	Flint	1,388,840
	Flint	737,011
	FOR PEOPLE ON THE GO	2,296,640
**************************************	FRENCH WHITE	1,278,082
	FRESH CATCH & Design	2,398,469
	GHC & DESIGN	1,140,402
	GHC & DESIGN	1,738,030
	GHC & DESIGN	1,134,571
	GOOD COOKING	1,180,678
	GOOD GRIPS	1875056
	GOOD GRIPS	523,700
	GOOD GRIPS	1995319
	GOOD GRIPS	1687010
	GRAB IT and Design	1,268,013
	GRAB-IT	1,279,883
	GRILL GATOR	2,300,585
	GRILLA GEAR	2,215,009
	GRILLA GEAR & DESIGN	2,220,826
	GripClip (class 08) (43850-054	75/759,268
	GRISWOLD & DESIGN	205,244
	HAND SAVER .	2,196,627
	INDEPENDENCE	2,267,684
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	JUNEAU	2,402,811
	JUST WHITE	2,190,727
	KITCHAMAJIG	351,951
	KNIFE POINT DESIGN	1,388,839
	LIBERATION	2,302,686
	MAGNALITE	1789442
	MAGNALITE (STYLIZED)	341566
	MAGNALITE PROFESSIONAL	1190733
	MAGNASHARP	1829215
	MAGNATECH	1829214
	MarGuard	75/754,706
	MEMO MAGS	2,339,760
	METROPOLITAN	1986428
	MIRACLE	373,114
	MISC DESIGN (Blue-2 Trade Dress)	1,895,684
	Miscellaneous Design (Saucepan Design)	1,421,962
	Miscellaneous Design (Skillet Bottom)	1,993,741
	Miscellaneous Design (Skillet Design)	1,370,187
	MPS & DESIGN	1734888

	NEE-ACTION	519,259
	ORIGINALS	2,422,656
	OXO	2,421,766
	OXO	1,876,359
	OXO	2,235,105
	OXO (matter no. 515700)	1,917,087
	OXO	1,652,173
	PARADIGM	75/915754
	PAUL REVERE (Stylized)	2,285,663
	PAUL REVERE SIGNATURE COLLECTION	1,843,678
	PERFECT CUT	2169048
	Pocket Boy	706,941
	POP-INS	2,298,697
	PREGO	2,035,687
	Presto Whip	237,090
	PROMAX	2,063,091
	Quik-Clean	1,438,431
	RED DOT	2266102
	REVERE	1,560,531
	REVERE	1,559,047
	REVERE WARE	1,559,574
	REVERE WARE	1,562,209
max. at	REVERE WARE & Design	918,347
	REVERE WARE & Design	888,544
	REVERE WARE 1801 Patriot Ware & Des.	726,644
	Revere Ware Designers' Group	703,784
	SENSABLES	2,393,177
	SERIOUS TOOLS FOR FUNNY PEOPLE	2,266,836
	SMART CHEF (Stylized)	1,846,516
	SOFT SIDES	2,372,917
***************************************	SOFTWORKS	2,200,122
***************************************	SOFTWORKS	2,403,656
	SOFTWORKS	2,286,040
	SOLUTIONS	2,105,806
	SPECIAL SELECTIONS	2,390,241
	SPECTRUM	1,799,407
	STEAK HOUSE	1968982
	STORAGE PLUS	1,421,114
	SURE-GRIP	1,295,771
	TAPER GRIND	1835180
	TECHCHOICE	1829216
	TECHCHOICE 2001	1830168
	TECHKNIFE	1829213
	TECHKNIFE CLASSIC	1844133
	THE CLASSIC COLLECTION BY CHICAGO*	2231081
L	The Difference is Durability & Design	2,343,095

	THE WALNUT TRADITION	1478321
	THE WAY TO GO	2,147,587
	THERMIQUE	1,257,601
-	TOUCHABLES	2,428,677
	TriLobal (class 08) (43850-053)	75/759,267
	Twister (class 08) (43850-051)	75/740,830
	ULTRA GLIDE	2,400,593
	ULTRA MAX	2089668
	VIA & Design	2,248,469
	VIA & Design	2,196,919
	VISIONS	1,214,008
	WAGNER WARE	1131821
	WAGNER'S	1875297
	ZOO TOOLS	2,164,389

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT is dated as of April 12, 2001, and entered into by and among WKI HOLDING COMPANY, INC. (formerly known as CCPC Holding Company, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of THE UNDERSIGNED DIRECT AND INDIRECT SUBSIDIARIES of the Borrower (each such undersigned Subsidiary being a "Subsidiary Grantor" and collectively "Subsidiary Grantors") and each ADDITIONAL GRANTOR that may become a party hereto after the date hereof in accordance with subsection 8.14 hereof (each of the Borrower, each Subsidiary Grantor and each Additional Grantor being a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors"), and THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK ("Chase"), as Administrative Agent for and representative of (in such capacity herein called "Administrative Agent") the financial institutions ("Lenders") party to the Credit Agreement referred to below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of April 9, 1998, as amended and restated as of April 12, 2001, by and among the Borrower, the Lenders, the Administrative Agent, Citibank, N.A., as Syndication Agent, and Bankers Trust Company, as Documentation Agent (said Credit Agreement, and as it may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders made certain Commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower may from time to time enter, or may from time to time have entered, into one or more Hedge Agreements (collectively, the "Lender Hedge Agreements") with one or more Persons that are Lenders or Affiliates of Lenders at the time such Hedge Agreements are entered into (in such capacity, collectively, "Interest Rate Exchangers"), and it is desired that the obligations of the Borrower under the Lender Hedge Agreements, including without limitation the obligation of the Borrower to make payments thereunder in the event of early termination thereof, together with all obligations of the Borrower and the Subsidiary Grantors under the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents, be secured hereunder;

WHEREAS, the Subsidiary Grantors have executed and delivered the Guarantee, dated as of April 9, 1998 (the "Guarantee"), in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to which each Subsidiary Grantor has guaranteed the prompt payment and performance when due of all obligations of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Subsidiary Grantors and Borden, Inc. ("Borden"), as junior collateral agent, have entered into a Junior Security Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2001 (the "Junior Security Agreement"), securing obligations under the Borden Facility on a junior subordinated basis and Chase, Borden, the Borrower and the Subsidiary Grantors have entered into an Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2001 (the "Intercreditor Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent that the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof shall have granted the Security Interests (as defined below) and undertaken the obligations contemplated by this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined below), as follows:

SECTION 1. Defined Terms.

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
 - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Accounts" shall mean any "accounts" as defined in the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, any and all right, title and interest of any Grantor to payment for goods and services sold or leased, including any such right evidenced by chattel paper, whether due or to become due, whether or not it has been earned by performance, and whether now or hereafter acquired or arising in the future, including accounts receivable from Affiliates of the Grantors.

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

"Administrative Agent" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals hereto.

"Agreement" shall mean this Security Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.

"Collateral Account" shall mean any collateral account established by the Administrative Agent as provided in subsection 5.1.

"Commodity Account" shall mean an account maintained by a Commodity Intermediary in which a Commodity Contract is carried out for a Commodity Customer.

"Commodity Contract" shall mean a commodity futures contract, an option on a commodity futures contract, a commodity option or any other contract that, in each case, is (a) traded on or subject to the rules of a board of trade that has been designated as a contract market for such a contract pursuant to the federal commodities laws or (b) traded on a foreign commodity board of trade, exchange or market, and is carried on the books of a Commodity Intermediary for a Commodity Customer.

"Commodity Customer" shall mean a person for whom a Commodity Intermediary carries a Commodity Contract on its books.

"Commodity Intermediary" shall mean (a) a person who is registered as a futures commission merchant under the federal commodities laws or (b) a person who in the ordinary course of its business provides clearance or settlement services for a board of trade that has been designated as a contract market pursuant to federal commodities laws.

"Copyrights" shall mean (i) the copyrights listed in Schedule 12B of the Perfection Certificate, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Copyright Licenses" shall mean the written agreements naming a Grantor as licensor or licensee, which grant rights under a Copyright and are listed in Schedule 12B of the Perfection Certificate.

"Entitlement Holder" shall mean a person identified in the records of a Securities Intermediary as the person having a Security Entitlement against the Securities Intermediary. If a person acquires a Security Entitlement by virtue of Section 8-501(b)(2) or (3) of the New York UCC, such person is the Entitlement Holder.

"Equipment" shall mean any "equipment," as such term is defined in the New York UCC, now or hereafter owned by any Grantor and, in any event, shall include, but shall not be limited to, all machinery, equipment, furnishings, movable trade fixtures and vehicles now or hereafter owned by any Grantor and any and all additions, substitutions and replacements of any of the foregoing, wherever located, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto; but excluding Equipment to the extent it is subject to a Permitted Lien and the terms of the Indebtedness securing such Permitted Lien prohibit assignment of, or granting of a security interest in, such Grantor's rights and interests therein; provided, that immediately upon the repayment of all Indebtedness secured by such Permitted Lien, such Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a Security Interest in all the rights and interests with respect to such Equipment.

"Financial Asset" shall mean (a) a Security, (b) an obligation of a person or a share, participation or other interest in a person or in property or an enterprise of a person that is, or is of a type, dealt with in or traded on financial markets, or that is recognized in any area in which it is issued or dealt in as a medium for investment or (c) any property that is held by a Securities Intermediary for another person in a Securities Account if the Securities Intermediary has expressly agreed with the other person that the property is to be treated as a Financial Asset under Article 8 of the New York UCC. As the context requires, the term Financial Asset shall mean either the interest itself or the means by which a person's claim to it is evidenced, including a certificated or uncertificated Security, a certificate representing a Security or a Security Entitlement.

"<u>Financial Officer</u>" shall mean the chief financial officer, principal accounting officer, treasurer or controller of the Borrower.

<<NYCORP~124727).6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

"General Intangibles" shall mean all "general intangibles" as such term is defined in Section 9-106 of the New York UCC and, in any event, including, without limitation, with respect to any Grantor, all contracts, agreements, instruments and indentures in any form, and portions thereof, to which such Grantor is a party or under which such Grantor has any right, title or interest or to which such Grantor or any property of such Grantor is subject, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, including, without limitation, (a) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (b) all rights of such Grantor to receive proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guarantee with respect thereto, (c) all claims of such Grantor for damages arising out of any breach of or default under thereunder and (d) all rights of such Grantor to terminate, amend, supplement, modify or exercise rights or options thereunder, to perform thereunder and to compel performance and otherwise exercise all remedies thereunder, in each case to the extent the grant by such Grantor of a Security Interest pursuant to this Agreement in its right, title and interest in any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture is not prohibited by such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture without the consent of any other party thereto, would not give any other party to any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture the right to terminate its obligations thereunder or is permitted with consent if all necessary consents to such grant of a Security Interest have been obtained from the other parties thereto (it being understood that the foregoing shall not be deemed to obligate such Grantor to obtain such consents); provided, that the foregoing limitation shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by such Grantor of a Security Interest pursuant to this Agreement in any Account or any money or other amounts due or to become due under any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture.

"Grantor" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals hereto.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including, without limitation, (a) all information used or useful arising from the business including all goodwill, trade secrets, trade secret rights, know-how, customer lists, processes of production, ideas, confidential business information, techniques, processes, formulas and all other proprietary information, and (b) the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom, in each case to the extent the grant by such Grantor of a Security Interest pursuant to this Agreement in any such rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property is not prohibited by any contract, agreement or other instrument governing such rights, priorities and privileges without the consent of any other party thereto, would not give any other party to any such contract, agreement or other instrument the right to terminate its obligations thereunder or is permitted with consent if all necessary consents to such grant of a Security Interest have been obtained from the relevant parties (it being understood that the foregoing shall not be deemed to obligate such Grantor to obtain such consents).

"Interest Rate Exchangers" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals hereto.

"Inventory" shall mean all "inventory" as such term is defined in Section 9-109(4) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, with respect to any Grantor, all goods, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, held for sale or lease, or furnished or to be furnished by such Grantor under contracts of service, or consumed in such Grantor's business, including, without limitation, raw materials, intermediates, work in process, packaging materials, finished goods, semi-finished inventory, scrap inventory, manufacturing supplies and spare parts and all such goods that have been returned to or repossessed by or on behalf of such Grantor.

"Investment Property" shall mean all Securities (whether certificated or uncertificated), Security Entitlements, Securities Accounts, Commodity Contracts and Commodity Accounts of any Grantor, whether now or hereafter acquired by any Grantor, in each case to the extent the grant by a Grantor of a Security Interest therein pursuant to this Agreement in its right, title and interest in any such Investment Property is not prohibited by any contract, agreement, instrument or indenture governing such Investment Property without the consent of any other party thereto, would not give any other party to any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture the right to terminate its obligations thereunder or is permitted with consent if all necessary consents to such grant of a Security Interest have been obtained from the other parties thereto (it being understood that the foregoing shall not be deemed to obligate such Grantor to obtain such consents).

"Lender Hedge Agreements" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the recitals hereto.

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

"<u>License</u>" shall mean any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other license or sublicense to which any Grantor is a party.

"Loan Parties" means the Borrower and the Subsidiary Grantors.

"New York UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Other Secured Obligations" shall mean all Secured Obligations that are not Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations.

"Patents" shall mean (a) all letters patent which are referred to in Schedule 11A of the Perfection Certificate, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, (b) all applications for letters patent, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, which are referred to in Schedule 11A of the Perfection Certificate, and (c) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Patent License" shall mean all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, which are referred to in Schedule 11A of the Perfection Certificate.

"Perfection Certificate" shall mean a Perfection Certificate delivered pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement.

"Proceeds" shall mean all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-306(1) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, with respect to any Grantor, any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other disposition of any asset or property that constitutes Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the possession of any Collateral and any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft, damage or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any asset or property that constitutes Collateral, and shall include (a) all cash and negotiable instruments received by or held on behalf of the Administrative Agent, (b) any claim of any Grantor against any third party for (and the right to sue and recover for and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with) (i) past, present or future infringement of any Patent now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, or licensed under a Patent License, (ii) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or licensed under a Trademark License or injury to the goodwill associated with or symbolized by any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, (iii) past, present or future breach of any License and (iv) past, present or future infringement of any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or licensed under a Copyright License and (c) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean the collective reference to (a) the due and punctual payment of (i) the principal of and premium, if any, and interest at the applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement (including interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding) on the Loans. when and as due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise, (ii) each payment required to be made by the Borrower under the Credit Agreement in respect of any Letter of Credit, when and as due, including payments in respect of reimbursement of disbursements, interest thereon and obligations to provide cash collateral, and (iii) all other monetary obligations, including fees, costs, expenses and indemnities, whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise (including monetary obligations incurred during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding), of the Borrower or any Grantor to the Lenders under the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents, (b) the due and punctual performance of all covenants, agreements, obligations and liabilities of the Borrower under or pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents, (c) the due and punctual payment and performance of all the covenants, agreements, obligations and liabilities of each Grantor under or pursuant to the Guarantee or the other Credit Documents, (d) the due and punctual payment and performance of all obligations of the Borrower under each Lender Hedging Agreement and (e) the due and punctual payment and performance of all obligations in respect of overdrafts and related liabilities owed to the Administrative Agent arising from or in connection with treasury, depositary or cash management services or in connection with any automated clearinghouse transfer of funds.

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

"Secured Parties" shall mean (a) the Lenders, (b) the Administrative Agent, (c) the Syndication Agent, (d) the Documentation Agent, (e) any Interest Rate Exchangers and (f) any successors and assigns of each of the foregoing.

"Securities" shall mean any obligations of an issuer or any shares, participations or other interests in an issuer or in property or an enterprise of an issuer that (a) are represented by a certificate representing a security in bearer or registered form, or the transfer of which may be registered upon books maintained for that purpose by or on behalf of the issuer, (b) are one of a class or series or by its terms is divisible into a class or series of shares, participations, interests or obligations and (c)(i) are, or are of a type, dealt with or traded on securities exchanges or securities markets or (ii) are a medium for investment and by their terms expressly provide that they are a security governed by Article 8 of the New York UCC.

"Securities Account" shall mean an account to which a Financial Asset is or may be credited in accordance with an agreement under which the person maintaining the account undertakes to treat the person for whom the account is maintained as entitled to exercise rights that comprise the Financial Asset.

"Securities Intermediary" shall mean (a) a clearing corporation or (b) a person, including a bank or broker, that in the ordinary course of its business maintains securities accounts for others and is acting in that capacity.

"Security Documents" means this Agreement, the Pledge Agreement, the Guarantee, the Mortgages and each other security agreement or other instrument or document executed and delivered to secure any of the Secured Obligations.

"Security Entitlements" shall mean the rights and property interests of an Entitlement Holder with respect to a Financial Asset.

"Security Interest" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.

"Trademarks" shall mean (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, which are listed in Schedule 11A of the Perfection Certificate, (b) all goodwill associated therewith, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, and (c) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Trademark License" shall mean any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark.

"Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations" shall mean the portion of the Secured Obligations in respect of the principal, interest, fees and other obligations in respect of the Tranche B Revolving Credit Loans.

- 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof", "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section, subsection and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest.

Each Grantor hereby bargains, sells, conveys, assigns, sets over, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties that are Tranche B Revolving Credit Lenders, a security interest in all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations:

- (a) all Accounts;
- (b) all Equipment;
- (c) all General Intangibles;
- (d) all Intellectual Property;
- (e) all Inventory;
- (f) all cash and cash accounts;
- (g) all Investment Property;
- (h) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (i) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing.

In addition, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Other Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby bargains, sells, conveys, assigns, sets over, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all the Collateral now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest; provided that the Liens granted pursuant to this sentence shall be subject and subordinate to the Liens granted to secure the Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations pursuant to the first paragraph of this Section 2. The Liens granted hereunder to secure the Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations and the Other Secured Obligations are collectively referred to herein as the "Security Interest".

SECTION 3. Representations and Warranties.

Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and each Secured Party that:

- 3.1 <u>Title: No Other Liens.</u> Except for the Security Interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement (subject to the priorities and limitations set forth in Section 2), the Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement, Liens arising under the Junior Security Agreement and any Liens securing Indebtedness which is no longer outstanding or any Liens with respect to commitments to lend which have been terminated, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others. No financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral that evidences a Lien securing any material Indebtedness is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (subject to the priorities and limitations set forth in Section 2), pursuant to this Agreement, such as have been filed pursuant to the Junior Security Agreement or as are permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- 3.2 Perfected First Priority Liens. (a) Subject to the limitations set forth in clause (b) of this subsection 3.2, the Security Interests granted pursuant to this Agreement (i) will constitute valid perfected Security Interests, in the Collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (subject to the priorities and limitations set forth in Section 2), as collateral security for such Grantor's Secured Obligations, upon (A) completion of all filings, registrations, recordings and other actions specified in the Perfection Certificate, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified or updated pursuant to subsection 4.4(b) (which, in the case of all filings and other documents referred to in said Certificate, have been delivered to the Administrative Agent in completed and duly executed form), to the extent that a Security Interest may be perfected by such filings or other action, and (B) in the case of Equipment that is covered by a certificate of title, the filing with the registrar of motor vehicles or other appropriate authority in the applicable jurisdiction (as specified in the Perfection Certificate) of an application requesting the notation of the Security Interest created hereunder on such certificate of title, and

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

- (ii) are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement to be pari passu with the Security Interest.
- (b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, no Grantor shall be required to perfect the Security Interests granted by this Agreement (including, without limitation, Security Interests in cash, cash accounts and Investment Property) by any means other than by (i) filings pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Codes of the relevant State(s), (ii) filings with the registrars of motor vehicles or other appropriate authorities in the relevant jurisdictions, (iii) filings approved by United States government offices with respect to Intellectual Property or (iv) when applicable, possession by the Administrative Agent in the United States. No Grantor shall be required to complete any filings or other action with respect to the perfection of Security Interests in any jurisdiction outside the United States.
- (c) It is understood and agreed that the Security Interests in cash, cash accounts and Permitted Investments created hereunder shall not prevent the Grantors from using such assets in the ordinary course of their respective businesses.

SECTION 4. Covenants.

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated:

- 4.1 Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation. (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the Security Interest created by this Agreement as a perfected Security Interest having at least the priority described in subsection 3.2 and shall defend such Security Interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever, in each case subject to subsection 3.2(b).
- (b) Such Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and any Interest Rate Exchangers from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the assets and property of such Grantor and such other reports in connection therewith as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request. In addition, within 30 days after the end of each calendar quarter, such Grantor will deliver to Administrative Agent (i) copies of all such certificates of title issued during such calendar quarter with the notation thereon of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest created hereunder in the items of Equipment coveted hereby and (ii) a written supplement to Schedule 11A and Section 12B of the Perfection Certificate showing any additional Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses acquired by such Grantor after the date hereof, all in reasonable detail.
- (c) Subject to clause (d) below and subsection 3.2(b), at any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of the Security Interests, rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, filing any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the Security Interests created hereby.
- (d) Notwithstanding anything in this subsection 4.1 to the contrary, (i) with respect to any assets acquired by such Grantor after the date hereof that are required by the Credit Agreement to be subject to the Lien created hereby or (ii) with respect to any Person that, subsequent to the date hereof, becomes a Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required by the Credit Agreement to become a party hereto, the relevant Grantor after the acquisition or creation thereof shall promptly take all actions required by the Credit Agreement or this subsection 4.1.
- Notices. Such Grantor will advise the Administrative Agent, the Lenders, and any Interest Rate Exchangers promptly, in reasonable detail, of any Lien of which it has knowledge (other than the Security Interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) on any of the Collateral which would adversely affect, in any material respect, the ability of the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies hereunder.
- Special Covenants with Respect to Equipment. (a) Each Grantor shall, promptly after the acquisition by such Grantor of any item of Equipment that is covered by a certificate of title under a statute of any jurisdiction under the law of which indication of a Security Interest on such certificate is required as a condition of perfection thereof, execute and file with the registrar of motor

TRADEMARK

vehicles or other appropriate authority in such jurisdiction an application or other document requesting the notation or other indication of the Security Interest created hereunder on such certificate of title;

- (b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default, all insurance payments in respect of such Equipment shall be paid to and applied by Administrative Agent as specified in subsection 5.4 hereof; and
- (c) At the Administrative Agent's request at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent the certificates of title covering each item of Equipment the perfection of which is governed by the notation on the certificate of title of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest created hereunder.

SECTION 5. Remedial Provisions.

- 5.1 <u>Certain Matters Relating to Accounts</u>. (a) At any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall have the right to make test verifications of the Accounts in any manner and through any medium that it reasonably considers advisable, and each Grantor shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Administrative Agent may require in connection with such test verifications.
- (b) The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect such Grantor's Accounts and the Administrative Agent may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. If required in writing by the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Accounts, when collected by any Grantor, (i) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly endorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent if required, in a Collateral Account maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent, subject to withdrawal by the Administrative Agent for the account of the Secured Parties only as provided in subsection 5.4, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Accounts shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (c) At the Administrative Agent's request at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Accounts, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- 5.2 <u>Communications with Obligors; Grantors Remain Liable</u>. (a) The Administrative Agent in its own name or in the name of others may at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, after giving reasonable notice to the relevant Grantor of its intent to do so, communicate with obligors under the Accounts to verify with them to the Administrative Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Accounts.
- (b) Upon the written request of the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall notify obligors on the Accounts that the Accounts have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Administrative Agent.
- (c) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Accounts to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under any Account (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party of any payment relating thereto, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Account (or any agreement giving rise thereto), to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

- 5.3 Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent. In addition to the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties specified in subsection 5.1 with respect to payments of Accounts, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Administrative Agent so requires by notice in writing to the relevant Grantor, all Proceeds received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly endorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required). All Proceeds received by the Administrative Agent hereunder shall be held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account maintained under its sole dominion and control. All Proceeds while held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account (or by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Secured Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in subsection 5.4.
- 5.4 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The Administrative Agent shall apply the proceeds of any collection or sale of the Collateral, as well as any Collateral consisting of cash, at any time after receipt as follows:

FIRST, to the payment of all costs and expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent in connection with such collection or sale or otherwise in connection with this Agreement or any of the Secured Obligations, including all court costs and the fees and expenses of its agents and legal counsel, the repayment of all advances made by the Administrative Agent hereunder or under any other Credit Document on behalf of any Grantor and any other costs or expenses incurred in connection with the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder or under any other Credit Document:

SECOND, to the Secured Parties that are Tranche B Revolving Credit Lenders and hold Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations, an amount equal to all Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations then owing to them, whether or not then due and payable, and, if such moneys shall be insufficient to pay such amounts in full, then ratably (without priority of any one over any other) to such Secured Parties in proportion to the unpaid amounts thereof;

THIRD, to the Secured Parties holding Other Secured Obligations, amounts equal to all other sums which constitute Other Secured Obligations then owing to them, whether or not then due and payable, and, if such moneys shall be insufficient to pay such amounts in full, then ratably to such Secured Parties in proportion to the unpaid amounts thereof; and

FOURTH, any surplus then remaining shall be paid to the Grantors or their successors or assigns or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct.

Upon any sale of the Collateral by the Administrative Agent (including pursuant to a power of sale granted by statute or under a judicial proceeding), the receipt of the Administrative Agent or of the officer making the sale shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers of the Collateral so sold and such purchaser or purchasers shall not be obligated to see to the application of any part of the purchase money paid over to the Administrative Agent or such officer or be answerable in any way for the misapplication thereof.

5.5 Code and Other Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them its this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Secured Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent or any Secured Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released, and the Administrative Agent may pay the purchase price by crediting the amount thereof against the Secured Obligations. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Administrative Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Administrative Agent at places which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Administrative Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this subsection 5.5, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Secured Obligations, in accordance with Section 5.4, and only after such application and after the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1)(c) of the New York UCC, need the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

5.6 <u>Waiver; Deficiency</u>. Each Grantor waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges which it may acquire under Section 9-112 of the New York UCC. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Secured Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party to collect such deficiency.

SECTION 6. The Administrative Agent.

- 6.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc. (a) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints, effective upon and during occurrence of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Administrative Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following, in each case after and during the occurrence of an Event of Default and after written notice by the Administrative Agent of its intent to do so:
 - (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and endorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Account or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Account or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
 - (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Secured Parties' Security Interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
 - (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral;
 - (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in subsection 5.5, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral;
 - (v) obtain and adjust insurance required to be maintained by such Grantor or paid to the Administrative Agent pursuant to subsection 4.3; and
 - (vi) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (2) ask or demand for, collect and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or

arising out of any Collateral; (3) sign and endorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (4) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (5) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral (with such Grantor's consent to the extent such action or its resolution could materially affect such Grantor or any of its Affiliates in any manner other than with respect to its continuing rights in such Collateral); (6) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate (with such Grantor's consent to the extent such action or its resolution could materially affect such Grantor or any of its Affiliates in any manner other than with respect to its continuing rights in such Collateral); (7) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine and (8) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Administrative Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's and the Secured Parties' Security Interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this subsection 6.l(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Administrative Agent agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this subsection 6.l(a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Administrative Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.
- (c) The expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this subsection 6.1, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the highest rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on any category of past due ABR Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Administrative Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the Security Interests created hereby are released.
- 6.2 <u>Duty of Administrative Agent</u>. The Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Administrative Agent, any Secured Party nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Administrative Agent's and the Secured Parties' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 6.3 Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to Section 9-402 of the New York UCC and any other applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Administrative Agent determines appropriate to perfect the Security Interests of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement. A photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction.

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

6.4 <u>Authority of Administrative Agent</u>. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

SECTION 7. Administrative Agent as Agent.

- (a) Chase has been appointed to act as Administrative Agent hereunder by the Lenders and, by their acceptance of the benefits hereof, the Interest Rate Exchangers. The Administrative Agent shall be obligated, and shall have the right hereunder, to make demands, to give notices, to exercise or refrain from exercising any rights, and to take or refrain from taking any action (including without limitation the release or substitution of Collateral), solely in accordance with this Agreement and the Credit Agreement, provided that the Administrative Agent shall exercise, or refrain from exercising, any remedies provided for in Section 5 in accordance with the instructions of (i) Required Lenders or (ii) after payment in full of all Secured Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents, the cancellation or expiration of all Letters of Credit and the termination of the Commitments, the holders of a majority of the aggregate notional amount (or, with respect to any Lender Hedge Agreement that has been terminated in accordance with its terms, the amount then due and payable (exclusive of expenses and similar payments but including any early termination payments then due) under such Lender Hedge Agreement) under all Lender Hedge Agreements. In furtherance of the foregoing provisions of this subsection 7(a), each Interest Rate Exchanger, by its acceptance of the benefits hereof, agrees that it shall have no right individually to realize upon any of the Collateral hereunder, it being understood and agreed by such Interest Rate Exchanger that all rights and remedies hereunder may be exercised solely by the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders and Interest Rate Exchangers in accordance with the terms of this subsection 7(a).
- (b) The Administrative Agent shall at all times be the same Person that is the Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement. Written notice of resignation by the Administrative Agent pursuant to subsection 12.9 of the Credit Agreement shall also constitute notice of resignation as Administrative Agent under this Agreement; removal of the Administrative Agent shall also constitute removal as Administrative Agent under this Agreement; and appointment of a successor Administrative Agent pursuant to subsection 12.9 of the Credit Agreement shall also constitute appointment of a successor Administrative Agent under this Agreement. Upon the acceptance of any appointment as Administrative Agent under subsection 12.9 of the Credit Agreement by a successor Administrative Agent, that successor Administrative Agent shall thereupon succeed to and become vested with all the rights, powers, privileges and duties of the retiring or removed Administrative Agent under this Agreement, and the retiring or removed Administrative Agent under this Agreement shall promptly (i) transfer to such successor Administrative Agent all sums, securities and other items of Collateral held hereunder, together with all records and other documents necessary or appropriate in connection with the performance of the duties of the successor Administrative Agent under this Agreement, and (ii) execute and deliver to such successor Administrative Agent such amendments to financing statements and take such other actions, as may be necessary or appropriate in connection with the assignment to such successor Administrative Agent of the Security Interests created hereunder, whereupon such retiring or removed Administrative Agent shall be discharged from its duties and obligations under this Agreement. After any retiring or removed Administrative Agent's resignation or removal hereunder as Administrative Agent, the provisions of this Agreement shall inure to its benefit as to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it under this Agreement while it was Administrative Agent hereunder.
- (c) The Administrative Agent shall not be deemed to have any duty whatsoever with respect to any Interest Rate Exchanger, until it shall have received written notice in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent from a Grantor or the Interest Rate Exchanger as to the existence and terms of the applicable Lender Hedge Agreement.

SECTION 8. Miscellaneous.

8.1 <u>Amendments in Writing</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by each affected Grantor and the Administrative Agent, <u>provided</u> that any provision of this Agreement imposing

obligations on any Grantor may be waived by the Administrative Agent in a written instrument executed by the Administrative Agent.

- 8.2 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Administrative Agent or any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in subsection 13.2 of the Credit Agreement; <u>provided</u>, that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Grantor shall be addressed to such Grantor at its notice address set forth on Schedule 1.
- 8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Secured Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to subsection 8.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.
- 8.4 Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification. (a) Pursuant to Section 9.12 of the Credit Agreement, each Grantor agrees to pay or reimburse each Secured Party and the Administrative Agent for all its costs and expenses incurred in collecting against such Grantor or otherwise enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Credit Documents to which such Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of counsel (including the allocated fees and expenses of in-house counsel) to each Secured Party and of counsel to the Administrative Agent.
- (b) Each Grantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) Each Grantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to subsection 12.7 of the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The agreements in this subsection 8.4 shall survive repayment of the Secured Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents.
- 8.5 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties and their successors and assigns, <u>provided</u>, that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, except pursuant to a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- 8.6 Set-Off. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent and each Lender and any Interest Rate Exchanger at any time and from time to time while an Event of Default pursuant to Section 11 of the Credit Agreement shall have occurred and be continuing, without notice to such Grantor or any other Grantor, any such notice being expressly waived by each Grantor, to set-off and appropriate and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by the Administrative Agent or such Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor, or any part thereof in such amounts as the Administrative Agent or such Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger may elect, against and on account any past due and unpaid obligations and liabilities of such Grantor to the Administrative Agent or such Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger hereunder and claims of every nature and description of the Administrative Agent or such Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger against such Grantor, in any currency, arising hereunder, under the Credit Agreement or any other Credit Document, as the Administrative Agent or such Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger may elect, whether or not the Administrative Agent or any Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger has made any demand for payment. The Administrative Agent and each Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger shall notify such Grantor promptly of any

such set-off and the application made by the Administrative Agent or such Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger of the proceeds thereof, <u>provided</u> that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application. The rights of the Administrative Agent and each Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger under this subsection 8.6. are in addition to other rights and remedies (including, without limitation, other rights of set-off) which the Administrative Agent or such Lender or Interest Rate Exchanger may have.

- 8.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8 Severability. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction. It is understood and agreed among the parties that this Agreement shall create separate security interests in the Collateral securing the Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations and the Other Secured Obligations, respectively, as provided in Section 2, and that any determination by any court with jurisdiction that the security interest securing any Secured Obligation or class of Secured Obligations is invalid for any reason shall not in and of itself invalidate the Security Interest securing any other Secured Obligations hereunder.
- 8.9 <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10 <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Credit Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party relative to subject matter hereof and thereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Credit Documents.

8.11 GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

- 8.12 <u>Submission To Jurisdiction Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
- (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Credit Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York, the Courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
- (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
- (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in subsection 8.2 or at such other address of which the Administrative Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
- (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
- (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this subsection any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
 - 8.13 Acknowledgments. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:

- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Credit Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender nor any Interest Rate Exchanger has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Credit Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and the Interest Rate Exchangers, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Credit Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Lenders and any Interest Rate Exchangers or among the Grantors and the Lenders and any Interest Rate Exchangers.
- 8.14 Additional Grantors. Each Domestic Subsidiary of the Borrower that was not in existence or not a Domestic Subsidiary on the date of the Credit Agreement is required to enter into this Agreement as a Subsidiary Grantor upon becoming a Domestic Subsidiary if such Subsidiary owns or possesses property of a type that would be considered Collateral hereunder. Upon execution and delivery by the Administrative Agent and a Subsidiary of an instrument in the form of Annex 1 hereto, such Subsidiary shall become a Subsidiary Grantor hereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named as a Subsidiary Grantor herein. The execution and delivery of such instrument shall not require the consent of any Grantor hereunder. The rights and obligations of each Grantor hereunder shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the addition of any new Subsidiary Grantor as a party to this Agreement.
- 8.15 Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans, an amount equal to unreimbursed drawings under all Letters of Credit and an amount equal to the maximum amount that may be drawn under all Letters of Credit, and the other Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Administrative Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Administrative Agent shall deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- (b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement or if, as a result of a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement (including, without limitation, a transaction resulting in the Grantor no longer being a Subsidiary of the Borrower), any Grantor is no longer required by the terms of the Credit Agreement to be a Grantor hereunder or any Collateral is no longer required to be covered by a Security Interest hereunder, such portion of the Collateral shall automatically be released from any Liens created hereby, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to such Collateral shall revert to the resulting owner of such Collateral. Upon the certification of the relevant Grantor to the Administrative Agent following any such termination that such action as may be required by the Credit Agreement or this Agreement to be taken by such Grantor with respect to the Proceeds of such Collateral has been, or promptly upon such sale, transfer or other disposition, will be taken by such Grantor, the Administrative Agent shall promptly deliver to such Grantor any such Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder (or certificate of title evidencing any such Collateral in the Administrative Agent's possession) and execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents, including UCC termination statements and releases of certificates of title, reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral.
- 8.16 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER CREDIT DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.
- 8.17. <u>Intercreditor Agreement</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, acknowledges that all the security interests granted pursuant to this Security Agreement are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the rights, duties and obligations of the Administrative Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement.

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

WKI HOLDING COMPANY, INC.,

By: Name: Title:

WORLD KITCHEN, INC.,

By: Name: Title:

EKCO GROUP, INC.,

By:_____ Name: Title:

WORLD KITCHEN (GHC), INC.,

By: // C

Title:

EKCO HOUSEWARES, INC.,

By: Name:

Title:

EKCO DISTRIBUTION OF ILLINOIS, INC.,

By: Dalk Name: Title:

EKCO MANUFACTURING OF OHIO, INC.,

By: Name: Title:

EKCO CLEANING, INC.,

By: Name: Title:

WB OF OHIO, INC.,

By: Name: Title:

WKI LATIN AMERICA HOLDING, LLC,

By: Name Title:

CHICAGO CUTLERY, INC.,

By: Name: Title:

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Administrative Agent,

y: Tatal -

GRANTORS

WKI HOLDING COMPANY, INC.

WORLD KITCHEN, INC.

WORLD KITCHEN (GHC), INC.

CHICAGO CUTLERY INC.

EKCO GROUP, INC.

EKCO CLEANING, INC.

EKCO DISTRIBUTION OF ILLINOIS, INC.

EKCO HOUSEWARES, INC.

EKCO MANUFACTURING OF OHIO, INC.

WB OF OHIO, INC.

WKI LATIN AMERICA HOLDING, LLC

NOTICE ADDRESS FOR ALL GRANTORS

One Pyrex Place – P.O. Box 1555 Elmira, New York 14902

SUPPLEMENT NO. [] dated as of [] to the Security Agreement dated as of April 12, 2001, among WKI Holding Company, Inc. (formerly known as CCPC Holding Company, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each subsidiary of the Borrower listed on Schedule 1 thereto (each such subsidiary individually a "Subsidiary Grantor" and, collectively, the "Subsidiary Grantors"; the Grantors, and the Borrower are referred to collectively herein as the "Grantors"), The Chase Manhattan Bank, a New York banking corporation ("Chase"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined herein).

- A. Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of April 9, 1998, as amended and restated as of April 12, 2001 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Borrower, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "<u>Lenders</u>"), the Administrative Agent, Citibank, N.A., as syndication agent, and Bankers Trust Company, as documentation agent, and (b) the Guarantee dated as of April 9, 1998, (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), among the Subsidiary Grantors and the Administrative Agent.
- B. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement.
- C. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and the Letter of Credit Issuer to issue Letters of Credit. Section 8.14 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries of the Borrower may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and the Letter of Credit Issuer to issue additional Letters of Credit and as consideration for Loans previously made and Letters of Credit previously issued.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. In accordance with subsection 8.14 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor and the New Grantor hereby (a) agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder and (b) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties made by it as a Grantor thereunder are true and correct on and as of the date hereof. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, their successors and assigns, a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- SECTION 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- SECTION 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Supplement.
- SECTION 4. The New Grantor hereby represents and warrants that (a) set forth on Schedule I attached hereto is a true and correct schedule of the location of any and all Collateral of the New Grantor and (b) set forth under its signature hereto, is the true and correct location of the chief executive office of the New Grantor.

SECTION 5. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions. It is understood and agreed among the parties that this Agreement shall create separate security interests in the Collateral securing the Tranche B Revolving Credit Secured Obligations and the Other Secured Obligations, respectively, as provided in Section 2, and that any determination by any court with jurisdiction that the security interest securing any Secured Obligation or class of Secured Obligations is invalid for any reason shall not in and of itself invalidate the Security Interest securing any other Secured Obligations hereunder.

SECTION 8. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in subsection 8.2 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth under its signature below.

SECTION 9. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its reasonable out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the reasonable fees, other charges and disbursements of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administra Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above	
[Name Of New Gra	antor],
by	
Name: Title: Address:	
[Address]	
THE CHASE MAI Administrative Age	NHATTAN BANK, as ent,

by

Name: Title:

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

SCHEDULE I to Supplement No.___ to the Security Agreement

LOCATION OF COLLATERAL

<u>Description</u> <u>Location</u>

<<NYCORP~1247271.6:4310D:04/17/01-11:55a>>

Patents and Trademarks

Patents

Owner	Issue Date	Patent No	Filing Date	Application Serial #
World Kitchen, Inc.	09/24/96	5,558,237	01/13/95	08/370757
	03/16/93	5,194,303	07/01/91	07/724125
	09/22/92	5,149,565	10/31/91	07/785484
	08/20/96	D372,865	09/28/95	044648
	06/27/00	D427,009	01/24/92	07/826,171
	01/19/99	D404,268	06/15/98	089443
	01/30/01	US 6,179,138 B1	01/07/99	09/226,797
	06/15/99	D411,075	03/27/97	29/068,684
	09/15/98	D398,185	03/27/97	68,304
	02/01/00	6,018,883	02/18/99	09/252,528
	07/11/00	D427,776	05/07/99	29/104,579
	01/02/01	D435,756	10/12/99	29/112,200
	05/12/92	D326,039	07/23/90	556207
	09/07/99	D413,470	12/21/98	098141
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	04/21/98	5,740,610	08/23/93	110567
	08/11/98	5,791,048	01/24/96	599494
	06/04/96	D370,399	10/24/94	030217
	07/07/98	5,774,994	07/29/96	681,775
	01/09/01	6,170,161 B1	03/13/00	09/524,316
	04/11/00	6,047,476	03/10/98	09/037,220
	02/28/95	D355,847	07/19/93	29/011,252
	07/30/85	4,532,175	08/22/83	524401
	12/03/91	5,070,043	10/26/90	07/603407
	02/20/96	5,492,869	02/13/95	08/387954
	10/07/97	D384,554	01/16/96	48,967
	05/16/00	D424,882	05/10/99	29/104,630
	06/16/92	5,121,848	04/18/91	687,286
	08/25/98	D397,272	01/09/97	64,695
	01/19/99	D404,271	06/15/98	089440
	01/11/00	6,012,749	06/23/98	09/103,129
	09/21/99	D414,086	08/11/97	29/078,229
	06/08/99	D410,822	08/11/97	29/076,080
	04/18/00	D422,850	03/15/99	29/101,955
	09/08/98	D397,916	08/11/97	77,028
	12/08/98	D402,163	08/11/97	76,079
	10/12/93	5,251,378	01/30/92	828,133
	11/30/99	5,992,309	11/26/97	08/980,000

011602-0089-08610-NY02.2075879.6

4	07/11/00	D427,857	09/07/99	29/110342
	02/03/98	D390,071	10/25/96	29/061563
	02/10/98	D390,425	10/25/96	29/061566
	04/04/00	D422,183	05/27/99	29/105,643
	02/08/00	D420,258	05/27/99	29/105642
	04/18/00	D422,876	03/15/99	29/101,947
	12/05/00	6,154,913	01/06/99	09/226,756
	08/10/99	5,933,995	02/25/97	08/804,656
. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	12/30/97	5,702,061	03/20/96	618776
	07/27/99	5,927,701	12/11/97	989,049
	05/28/96	5,520,104	01/12/95	371,828
	02/13/96	5,490,454	01/12/95	08/371748
·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	01/07/97	D377,135	09/07/95	29/043614
	08/21/84	4,466,346	12/11/81	329662
	08/26/86	4,608,348	11/04/85	794841
	06/06/00	D426,128	05/05/99	29/104427
	09/10/96	D373,506	04/14/94	021291
	07/25/00	D428,570	05/06/99	29/104,476
	06/13/00	D426,424	11/24/98	29/096,965
	06/02/98	D394,783	07/29/96	57,608
	02/02/99	D404,966	10/09/97	77,698
	01/09/96	D365,966	02/10/95	29/034728
	08/12/97	D382,171	01/11/96	29/048673
	09/02/97	D383,034	01/11/96	29/048671
	08/08/00	D429,144	05/10/99	29/104,631
	09/12/00	D430,791	05/18/99	29/105,118
	08/08/00	D429,144	05/10/99	29/104631
	11/28/00	D434,427	12/29/98	29/098,441
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	05/09/00	D424,305	05/07/99	29/104582
	10/10/95	D362,989	08/05/94	29/026787
	01/30/96	D366,589	10/17/94	29/029760
	09/12/95	D362,150	09/09/94	29/028232
	11/14/95	D364,067	08/05/94	29/026783
	10/31/95	D363,633	08/05/94	29/026786
	09/12/95	D362,152	09/09/94	29/028233
	06/17/97	D379,898	08/05/94	29/026787
·	11/07/00	D433,276	04/14/99	29/103,407
1	12/01/92	D331,355	06/28/90	545186
!	09/26/95	D351,333	04/28/94	22,071
	07/11/00	D302,391 D427,848	08/10/99	29/109094
	07/11/00	D427,849	08/10/99	29/109138
	07/11/00	D427,849 D427,850	08/10/99	29/109138
	11/24/98	D427,830 D401,473	09/25/97	77,048
L	04/04/89	D300,497	04/21/86	856127

 ${\tt 011602\text{-}0089\text{-}08610\text{-}NY02.2075879.6}$

11/14/00	D433,601	12/27/99	29/116,219
08/20/91	5,040,435	01/31/91	648,884
07/06/93	D337,022	07/03/90	548730
 03/18/86	D283,001	05/13/83	494298
01/10/89	D299,308	09/28/87	101769
05/14/96	D369,727	02/21/95	29/035,158
 07/09/96	D371,486	03/25/94	29/020385
 06/16/98	D395,196	01/09/97	64,729
01/27/98	D389,711	10/25/96	29/061,565
02/06/01	D437,180	10/12/99	29/112,199
08/08/00	D429,112	06/28/99	29/107,135
 12/26/00	D435,386	09/03/99	29/110,357
05/20/86	4,590,171	05/29/85	738860
12/07/99	5,996,821	05/11/98	09/075,542
08/29/89	D303,055	12/22/86	944617
08/29/89	D303,056	12/22/86	944,618
06/05/90	4,930,642	01/09/89	295099
10/24/95	5,460,638	09/30/93	08/129757
08/30/94	5,341,668	12/30/92	07/998548
09/19/89	4,868,360	10/30/87	114994
05/30/95	5,419,454	03/21/94	215150
02/23/88	4,726,831	01/12/87	2,578
03/03/98	D391,456	10/25/96	29/061564
08/01/00	D428,802	05/10/99	29/104,628
05/09/00	D424,395	04/29/99	29/104175
 12/19/00	D435,202	01/14/00	29/117,080
02/17/98	D390,758	10/25/96	29/061530
05/11/99	D409,455	06/15/98	089444
04/02/96	5,503,063	02/03/94	190,942
06/18/96	5,526,569	01/12/95	08/371768
07/12/88	D296,641	11/01/85	793775
05/09/00	D424,391	05/06/99	29/104477
09/10/96	D373,505	06/20/94	29/020386
08/06/91	5,037,701	07/27/90	558812
05/16/00	D424,863	03/04/98	29/084,463
08/01/00	D428,762	03/04/98	29/084479
03/17/98	D392,162	10/25/96	29/061531
04/27/99	D408,688	06/15/98	089441
11/23/99	D417,049	12/14/98	29/097799
11/07/95	5,463,814	09/19/94	308578
08/26/97	5,659,959	02/23/96	595398
12/12/00	6,158,307	05/05/99	09/304,828
06/06/00	D426,363	04/23/99	29/103,781
05/09/00	D424,394	04/29/99	29/104174
03/05/96	D367,591	02/21/95	29/035159

05/02/00	6,056,146	01/05/99	09/225,266
04/04/00	D422,175	01/05/99	29/098724
02/27/96	D367,406	02/21/95	29/035162
01/09/01	D435,997	05/27/99	29/105627
12/28/99	6,006,959	12/21/98	09/217416
08/01/00	D428,758	05/10/99	29/104658
02/13/96	5,490,616	09/13/94	305100
05/23/00	D425,308	08/10/98	29/091,953
06/15/99	D411,085	06/04/98	088961
07/12/88	D296,642	11/01/85	793774
12/03/91	5,070,045	11/30/90	07/620091
02/03/98	D390,070	10/25/96	29/061529
12/04/90	4,974,286	03/26/90	498,729
07/11/00	D427,847	07/13/99	29/107,749
04/11/00	D422,451	01/08/99	29/099,000
07/11/00	D427,847	07/13/99	29/107,749
05/16/00	D424,872	06/07/99	29/106,049
06/20/00	D426,747	06/15/99	29/106,387
06/16/87	D290,333	06/27/84	625306
12/12/00	D434,960	05/07/99	29/104581
12/29/92	D332,034	01/22/91	643803
04/25/00	6,053,474	09/16/98	09/153,185
02/14/95	5,388,732	07/15/92	07/913199
05/09/00	D424.393	04/29/99	29/104173
	02/27/96 01/09/01 12/28/99 08/01/00 02/13/96 05/23/00 06/15/99 07/12/88 12/03/91 02/03/98 12/04/90 07/11/00 04/11/00 05/16/00 06/20/00 06/16/87 12/12/00 12/29/92 04/25/00	02/27/96 D367,406 01/09/01 D435,997 12/28/99 6,006,959 08/01/00 D428,758 02/13/96 5,490,616 05/23/00 D425,308 06/15/99 D411,085 07/12/88 D296,642 12/03/91 5,070,045 02/03/98 D390,070 12/04/90 4,974,286 07/11/00 D427,847 04/11/00 D422,451 07/11/00 D427,847 05/16/00 D424,872 06/20/00 D426,747 06/16/87 D290,333 12/12/00 D434,960 12/29/92 D332,034 04/25/00 6,053,474 02/14/95 5,388,732	02/27/96 D367,406 02/21/95 01/09/01 D435,997 05/27/99 12/28/99 6,006,959 12/21/98 08/01/00 D428,758 05/10/99 02/13/96 5,490,616 09/13/94 05/23/00 D425,308 08/10/98 06/15/99 D411,085 06/04/98 07/12/88 D296,642 11/01/85 12/03/91 5,070,045 11/30/90 02/03/98 D390,070 10/25/96 12/04/90 4,974,286 03/26/90 07/11/00 D427,847 07/13/99 04/11/00 D422,451 01/08/99 07/11/00 D427,847 07/13/99 05/16/00 D424,872 06/07/99 06/20/00 D426,747 06/15/99 06/16/87 D290,333 06/27/84 12/12/00 D434,960 05/07/99 12/29/92 D332,034 01/22/91 04/25/00 6,053,474 09/16/98 02/14/95 5,388,732 07/15/92 <

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Owner	Trademark	Registration Number
World Kitchen, Inc.	1801 REVERE WARE & Des.	759,474
	440A FINE	2310041
	ABUNDANCE	1,774,259
	ADVANCE	2,322,334
	ALWAYS SHARP	1,859,302
	AMERICAN CARVER	1,635,981
	AMERICAN CHEF	1,266,204
	AMERICAN PRIDE	1,635,982
	Baker's Secret	964,975
	BAKER'S SECRET CLASSICS	2,373,205
	Baker's Secret PRO	1,897,549
	BEST MADE CUTTING TOOLS IN THE WORLD	2,136,367
	BETTER COOKING BY DESIGN	1,975,177
	Beverage Boy (Deluxe)	1,299,646

011602-0089-08610-NY02.2075879.6

	BIOCURVE	1,329,268
	"Blue 2" Design	1,895,684
	BOUTIQUE	1,053,651
	CELEBRATIONS COLLECTION	2,070,676
	CENTURA	2,283,757
	CENTURA	771,137
	CENTURA CLEAR	2,283,758
	CENTURA PRO	2,403,540
	CHEF'S PROFESSIONAL	2,301,030
	CHICAGO CUTLERY	1,220,606
	CHICAGO CUTLERY & KNIFE POINT DESIGN	1,388,066
·	CHICAGO CUTLERY BASICS	2,246,570
	CHICAGO CUTLERY INTERNATIONAL	2,109,375
	CLASSIC CHEF	1,849,790
	CLEAR ELEGANCE	1,320,791
	Color Blue	75/81,532
	Color Red Dot	322,027
	COMBINATIONS	2,363,136
	COMCOR	1,312,374
	COOK-IT-ALL	2,304,756
	Cookie Creations	1,898,974
	COOK'N'CARRY	1,988,852
	COOKWARE YOU CAN COUNT ON	2,226,049
	COPPER MAID & DESIGN	740,819
	CORELLE -	861,362
	CORELLE COORDINATES	1,801,573
	CORELLE IMPRESSIONS	1,795,901
	CORNERSTONE	1,225,100
	CORNFLOWER Design (Horizontal)	892,030
	Corro-Cure	2,326,051
	DROP-SHEAR	2,352,441
	DUAL KNIFE POINTS LOGO	2,259,118
	DYNAMICS	2,326,936
	EASY STEEL	1,739,490
	ECLIPSE	1,840,220
	EKCO	425,967
	EKCO	432,093
	EKCO & DESIGN	2,160,813
	EKCO (block letter)	641,028
	EKCO AIR WARE AIR INSULATED	2,355,687
	EKCO ENDURA	2,300,430
	EKCO IMPULSE MERCHANDISING	2,013,797
	EKCO RESOLUTIONS	2,388,679
	ELIZE	75/881936
	EUROSTAHL	1,506,854

	EVERWOOD	2,298,806
	EXCEL	1,947,165
	EXPRESSIONS	1,174,278
	FANCIBAKES	2,224,770
	Flint	1,388,840
	Flint	737,011
	FOR PEOPLE ON THE GO	2,296,640
	FRENCH WHITE	1,278,082
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FRESH CATCH & Design	2,398,469
	GHC & DESIGN	1,140,402
	GHC & DESIGN	1,738,030
<u>,</u>	GHC & DESIGN	1,134,571
	GOOD COOKING	1,180,678
	GOOD GRIPS	1875056
	GOOD GRIPS	523,700
	GOOD GRIPS	1995319
	GOOD GRIPS	1687010
	GRAB IT and Design	1,268,013
	GRAB-IT	1,279,883
	GRILL GATOR	2,300,585
	GRILLA GEAR	2,215,009
	GRILLA GEAR & DESIGN	2,220,826
	GripClip (class 08) (43850-054	75/759,268
	GRISWOLD & DESIGN	205,244
	HAND SAVER	2,196,627
	INDEPENDENCE	2,267,684
	JUNEAU	2,402,811
	JUST WHITE	2,190,727
	KITCHAMAJIG	351,951
	KNIFE POINT DESIGN	1,388,839
	LIBERATION	2,302,686
	MAGNALITE	1789442
	MAGNALITE (STYLIZED)	341566
	MAGNALITE PROFESSIONAL	1190733
	MAGNASHARP	1829215
	MAGNATECH	1829214
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MarGuard	75/754,706
The state of the s	MEMO MAGS	2,339,760
	METROPOLITAN	1986428
	MIRACLE	373,114
	MISC DESIGN (Blue-2 Trade Dress)	1,895,684
	Miscellaneous Design (Saucepan Design)	1,421,962
	Miscellaneous Design (Saucepan Design) Miscellaneous Design (Skillet Bottom)	1,993,741
<u> </u>	Miscellaneous Design (Skillet Bottom) Miscellaneous Design (Skillet Design)	1,370,187
	MPS & DESIGN	1734888

	NEE-ACTION	519,259
	ORIGINALS	2,422,656
	OXO	2,421,766
	OXO	1,876,359
	охо	2,235,105
	OXO (matter no. 515700)	1,917,087
	oxo	1,652,173
	PARADIGM	75/915754
	PAUL REVERE (Stylized)	2,285,663
tiga ayan iyo da da da ayaa iyo ga ga ga ah	PAUL REVERE SIGNATURE COLLECTION	1,843,678
	PERFECT CUT	2169048
	Pocket Boy	706,941
	POP-INS	2,298,697
	PREGO	2,035,687
	Presto Whip	237,090
	PROMAX	2,063,091
	Quik-Clean	1,438,431
	RED DOT	2266102
	REVERE	1,560,531
	REVERE	1,559,047
	REVERE WARE	1,559,574
	REVERE WARE	1,562,209
	REVERE WARE & Design	918,347
	REVERE WARE & Design	888,544
	REVERE WARE 1801 Patriot Ware & Des.	726,644
.	Revere Ware Designers' Group	703,784
	SENSABLES	2,393,177
	SERIOUS TOOLS FOR FUNNY PEOPLE	2,266,836
	SMART CHEF (Stylized)	1,846,516
	SOFT SIDES	2,372,917
	SOFTWORKS	2,200,122
	SOFTWORKS	2,403,656
	SOFTWORKS	2,286,040
	SOLUTIONS	2,105,806
	SPECIAL SELECTIONS	2,390,241
	SPECTRUM	1,799,407
	STEAK HOUSE	1968982
	STORAGE PLUS	1,421,114
	SURE-GRIP	1,295,771
	TAPER GRIND	1835180
	TECHCHOICE	1829216
	TECHCHOICE 2001	1830168
	TECHKNIFE	1829213
	TECHKNIFE CLASSIC	1844133
	THE CLASSIC COLLECTION BY CHICAGO*	2231081
 	The Difference is Durability & Design	2,343,095
	The Difference is Durability to Design	12,2,2,2

THE WALNUT TRADITION	1478321
THE WAY TO GO	2,147,587
THERMIQUE	1,257,601
TOUCHABLES	2,428,677
TriLobal (class 08) (43850-053)	75/759,267
 Twister (class 08) (43850-051)	75/740,830
ULTRA GLIDE	2,400,593
ULTRA MAX	2089668
 VIA & Design	2,248,469
VIA & Design	2,196,919
VISIONS	1,214,008
WAGNER WARE	1131821
WAGNER'S	1875297
 ZOO TOOLS	2,164,389

011602-0089-08610-NY02.2075879.6

RECORDED: 04/23/2001